
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

29 May 2019 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee on 

Thursday, 6th June, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe 
Vice Chairman: Councillor George Cornah 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin, Alan Bell, Anton Dani, 

Anne Dorrian, Deborah Evans, Neill Hastie, Jonathan Noble and 
Frank Pickett 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART I – PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 21st March 2019. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Monday 3rd June 2019. 
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 (Pages 7 - 52) 
 

 (A report presented by Andy Fisher, Head of Regulatory Services – Lead Officer 
for the Corporate and Community Committee)  
 

 
 
Notes: 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Tel. no: 01205 314227  
email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify as soon as possible 
giving the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as their 
substitute. 
 
Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

21 March 2019 

Present: Councillor Paul Gleeson (Chairman), Councillors Richard Austin, 
Jonathan Noble, Judith Skinner and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
In attendance: Councillor Paul Skinner  
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Head of Regulatory Services, Head of Place and Space and Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Guests –  
County Councillor Sue Woolley, Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 
Mr Derek Ward, Director of Public Health for Lincolnshire 
 
38   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 7th February 2019, were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
39   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Michael Brookes and Sue Ransome.   
 
40   JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
The Committee received a presentation from County Councillor Sue Woolley, Chairman 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and 
Community Engagement, and Derek Ward, Director of Public Health for Lincolnshire.   
 
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 required the Local Authority and each of its 
partner CCGs to produce a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) in order to 
meet the needs identified in the Joint Str
[...]
e.  
There was a considerable link between overcrowding and communicable diseases, e.g. 
TB, and the number of older people (65 and over) living alone remained a significant 
issue for Boston.   
 
The Director had met with Professor Chris Whitty, Chief Scientific Adviser for the 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC), and the professor had seen for himself 
the rural nature and considerable extent of the Boston and the coastal area.   
 
In response to questions, the Director gave examples of digital technology “tools”, which 
were to be harnessed to enable the community to see what was available to help and 
support them in terms of prevention and self-care.  One example was “Connect for 
Health”, a recently established Lincolnshire-wide asset analysis to which people could 
add details of social activities, such as knitting classes, dance classes, befriending 
service etc.  This was currently being soft-launched with professionals.  It was essential 
that a significant amount of details of local groups and other support should be on site 
before doctors used it to signpost people when it became clear they had been brought to 
the surgery due to issues relating to isolation. 
 
Another example was telecare and telemedicine.  There would be a pilot during the year 
for people who were isolated, using modern technology to send alerts if a person’s 
normal routine was not followed, e.g. opening the fridge door on a morning, so that 
checks could be made to ensure the person was alright. 
 
The Obesity Priority Delivery Group had now been confirmed.  It was recognised that 
fruit and vegetable consumption amongst young people was very poor.  It was explained 
that it was now preferable to refer to a person’s ‘healthy weight’ rather than using the 
term obesity.   
 
[Councillor Paul Skinner arrived at this point.] 
 
Negative headlines about Boston regarding obesity were an issue.  Leeds Beckett 
University had been funded by Public Health England to lead a prog
[...]
 Community Committee 
21 March 2019 
 

 

It was then agreed that the strategy should be added to the work programme for the 
Committee to receive a six-monthly update.   
 
41   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members agreed to add the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy to the 
Committee’s work programme to receive six-monthly updates. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.30 pm 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6 JUNE 2019 

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: NOT APPLICABLE 

REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES  

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 
 

REPORT: 
 

This report is to be considered at the Corporate and Community Committee’s first 
meeting of the new Municipal Year to enable Members to familiarise themselves with 
the Committee’s remit and ways of working. 
 

It also provides an opportunity for the Committee to consider its workload for the 
current year and throughout Committee Members’ four-year term of office.  It ensures 
that a robust schedule of reporting is pre-planned where possible. 
 

The report includes the following appendices to help Members recognise the 
Committee’s role and obligations in scrutinising both internal and external services 
and areas: 
 
1. The Terms of Reference, which identify the Corporate Priorities to which the 

Committee’s remit is aligned, along with the Protocol for Scrutiny and Policy 
Development (Appendix 1).   
 

2. The quarterly performance monitoring figures relevant to this Committee 
(Appendix 2).  This information is produced in full and sent directly to all Members 
every quarter; however, a summarised version is included here for ease of use.  
The Transformation & Governance Manager will be in attendance on this occasion 
to assist the Committee in its consideration.  
 

3. Ways of Working (Appendix 3).  This sets out the various scrutiny options 
available to the Committee to allow Members to decide how they take forward any 
items for consideration. 
 

4. The Council’s current Forward Plan, which sets out the key decisions proposed to 
be taken by Cabinet and Council in the next four months (Appendix 4). 
 

5. The work programme (Appendix 5), which is a working document and will be 
updated for each meeting.   

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



6. Finally, the Annual Scrutiny Report for 2019/20 is attached (Appendix 6) for 
Members’ comments.  This provides an insight into the activities of both this 
Committee, and the Council’s other Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the 
Environment and Performance Committee.  The report will be submitted to Full 
Council for approval before publication. 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Committee considers the report and its appendices and Members 
familiarise themselves with the remit of the Committee to allow them to undertake 
their role.  
 

2. That the Committee considers the supporting quarterly performance reporting and 
identify any potential items scrutiny. 
 

3. That the Committee considers the Committee’s work programme for 2019/20 and 
puts forward potential items for consideration and suggests which method of 
scrutiny may be the most appropriate. 
 

4. That the Committee considers the Annual Scrutiny Report and recommends it to 
Full Council for publication.  

 

 

 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 

None 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: 

Appendix 1 Terms of Reference and Scrutiny Protocol 

Appendix 2 Summary of Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring Information 

Appendix 3 Ways of Working – Scrutiny Options  

Appendix 4 Forward Plan – June to September 2019 

Appendix 5 The Committee’s Work Programme 

Appendix 6 Annual Scrutiny Report 2018/19 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS. 

1. To familiarise new Scrutiny Members with the workings of the Committee. 

2. To allow the Committee to develop a rolling work programme. 

3. To publish
[...]
mercially where practicable but 

retaining our public values  

 To protect essential public services in Boston 

 
To deliver this priority we will  

 Seek to make the best use of our assets  

 Seek opportunities to maximise income to support key council services  

Page 11



 Share resources with partners where possible 

 Work with our Greater Lincolnshire partners to progress the devolution deal 

 Continue to lobby for fair funding for rural councils  

 Work with partners to lobby for essential public services being maintained in 

our locality.  

 

Page 12



PROTOCOL FOR SCRUTINY AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
Members of the Corporate and Community Committee and Environment and 
Performance Committee will: 
 
1. Act independently 
2. Take the lead 
3. Work in a constructive atmosphere 
4. Act courteously towards all those involved in the Overview and Scrutiny 

process 
5. Operate in an open and transparent way 
6. Try to reach a consensus whenever possible 
7. Receive impartial and independent officer advice 
8. Regularly review processes 
9. Plan a programme of work and participate in task and finish groups 
10. Prepare for meetings and focus on delivering clearly defined and measurable 

outcomes. 
11. Manage time effectively 
 
1. Independence 
 
Committee Members will not be subject to ‘whipping’ arrangements by party groups. 
They will maintain an apolitical stance for the purposes of Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
2. Member leadership 
 
Members of the Committees will take the lead in selecting topics for Scrutiny, in 
forming task and finish groups, in reporting their findings back to the respective 
Committee or Cabinet and in questioning witnesses. Where appropriate, the 
Committees may request the Chairman (or another non-executive Member 
representative) to present their views or recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The Committees will expect Members of Cabinet, rather than officers, to take the 
main responsibility for answering their questions at ‘call
[...]
ousing completions H CC 394 390  429 310  

Number of affordable homes 
delivered (gross) 

H CC 106 75  171 170  

Number of non-local authority 
owned empty properties returned 
into occupation 

H CC 82 60  91 60  

Improved Housing Standards H CC 94 100  51 200  

Comment: Target linked to Controlling Migration Fund (CMF) project target (200 for Q4) Proactive 
work ongoing however results take time to feed through following informal advice or notice. In 
addition two of the new Housing Standards Officers left the authority in Oct/Nov and recruitment 
was undertaken with new Consultant Housing Standards Officers starting in Jan 19. However one 
of these also moved on and further recruitment was undertaken. Additionally one of the employed 
housing standards officers went off long term due to an accident.   

Benefit processing time – new 
claims (days) 

F CC 3.71 10  3.80 10  

Benefit processing time – change in 
circumstances 

F CC 7.50 14  6.88 14  

Council Tax Support processing – 
new claims 

F CC 5.47 10  7.76 10  

Council Tax Support processing 
time – change in circumstances 

F CC 11.65 14  6.89 14  

% of broadly compliant food 
businesses 

E CC 98.30% 95%  98.89% 95%  

% of food safety inspections 
completed against those required 
by the Food Law Code of Practice 

E CC 100% 100%  100% 100%  

Comment: Local Authority Enforcement Monitoring System (LAEMS) Data for 2018/19. 98.89% of 
premises were broadly compliant; 98.11% including those not yet rated. 401 interventions were 
carried out – 99.50% of those due. 100% of interventions were carried out at newly registered 
businesses. 

 
Performance key 
: Performance better than target; : Performance on target; : Performance worse than target 
 

Portfolio key 
E: Environmental Services; F: Finance; H: Housing and Communities; L: Leader; R: Regulatory; 
TA: Tourism, Arts, Culture & Heritage; TC: Town Centre 
 

Scrutiny key 
CC: Corporate and Community Committee; EP: Environment and Performance 
[...]
ittee.  (Officer support 
available in the construction of the report if required.) 

 
  

4.   Inquiry Days: 
 

         Facilitated by Senior Officers, these days allow a very open and frank discussion in respect 
of a service area…whereby Councillors and Officers are able to discuss a situation in closed 
session without any recording / minuting of the meeting itself.   

 
 

5. Member Briefing: 
 

        Usually held in the evening with options for all-Member or all non-executive Members only 
sessions.  Such events cut across a wide range of reporting including updating / initial 
introductory reporting / changes to practices and so forth.   Often aimed at all Members they 
prove an effective way of imparting information on a single subject matter allowing immediate 
feedback and questioning by Members. 

 

 

 
It is always for the Scrutiny Committee to agree and determine what type of scrutiny it wishes to 
undertake in respect of the subject matter it wishes to scrutinise.  
 
Officers can offer advice but the Committee itself should ultimately drive and schedule its own 
workload and method of scrutiny to produce the best outcomes of scrutiny.  

APPENDIX 3 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 
The Corporate Priorities relating to the Committee’s remit: CP2 People CP4 Public Service 

 

MEETING AGENDA ITEMS showing links to the Council’s Corporate Priorities  
[Standing items - work programme/learning & development - not shown] 

  

PRESENTED OR 
FACILITATED BY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

    

6th June 
2019 

1. The Committee’s Work Programme and Terms of Reference  
2. Annual Scrutiny Report  

Andy Fisher 
“ 

Not applicable 

    

18th July 
2019 

   

    

5th Sept 
2019 

   

    

24th Oct 
2019 

   

    

19th Dec  
2019 

1. Parish Council Project - Update Michelle Sacks  Councillor M Cooper  

    

6th Feb 
2020 

   

    

2nd April 
2020 

   

 
 

   

2020/21    

 
 

   

2021/22    

 
 

   

2022/23    
 

THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PRIORITIES: 
 

 

CP1 Prosperity         CP2 People 
 

CP3 Place           CP4 Public 
Service 

APPENDIX 4 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

1 JUNE to 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

During the period 1 June to 30 September 2019 Boston Borough Council intends to take ‘Key Decisions’ on the issues 

set out in the following pages.  Key decisions relate to those decisions which are likely to: 
 

 Result in the authority incurring expenditure which is, or involves the making of savings which are significant 
having regard to the authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 

 Be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards of 
the Borough. 

 
The Forward Plan is an outline of the proposed decisions and it will be updated on a monthly basis.  Those items 
identified for decision more than one month in advance will be carried over to the following months plan.  Each new plan 
supersedes the previous plan. 
 

The Council invites members of the public to attend any of the meetings at which decisions will be discussed and the 
papers listed on the Plan can be viewed free of charge at the Customer Services Desk, Municipal Building, West Street, 
Boston, or on the Council’s website, www.boston.gov.uk 
 

If you wish to make comments or representations regarding the ‘key decisions’ outlined in the Plan, please submit them 
in writing to the contact officer identified against each key decision in the Plan, at least 2 working days before the date of 
the meeting at which the decision is to be taken. 
 
 

APPENDIX 5 

P
age 25

http://www.boston.gov.uk/


 

Boston Borough council Forward Plan 
1 June to 30 September 2019 

 

Subject Decision 
Maker 

Date 
Decision 
to be 
taken 

Comments to: 

 Name 

 Telephone 

[...]
ef Finance 
Officer and S151 Officer Tel: 
01205 314487 
paul.julian@boston.gov.uk, 
Suzanne Rolfe, 
Transformation & Governance 
Manager Tel: 01205 314265 
suzanne.rolfe@boston.gov.uk 
 

Report to Cabinet.  Public 
report will be available five 
clear days before the meeting 
from Democratic Services and 
on the website 
www.boston.gov.uk 
 

Cllr 
Spencer, 
Finance 

No 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ANNUAL SCRUTINY 

REPORT 2018/19  

APPENDIX 6 

Page 29



 

 
 

 

Contents 

  
1. What is Overview and Scrutiny and how does it work? 

 
2. How does Overview & Scrutiny work in Boston? 

 
3. Who is involved in Scrutiny?   

 
4. A word from the Monitoring Officer  
 
5. Review of the Year 
 
6. Task and Finish Groups 
 
7. Looking to the Year Ahead 
 
8. How YOU, the public, can get involved and have your say     
 
  

Page 30



 

 
 

1.  What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
 
Boston Borough Councillors has 30 Councillors, all of whom share a commitment to 
improve the lives and wellbeing of the people of the Borough.   
  
Seven Councillors currently serve on the Council’s Cabinet and are known as 
Portfolio Holders.  Cabinet has delegated authority to make decisions in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution.  The remaining non-executive Councillors have the 
opportunity to consider issues in relation to the Council’s services or wider matters 
affecting the community as a whole through the overview and scrutiny function.   
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees have no executive powers; they make 
recommendations to the Cabinet or full Council if they wish action to be taken, which 
may or may not be agreed.  However, the function enables non-executive Members 
to undertake an investigatory process to review, support and improve services whilst 
holding the Cabinet and the Council’s senior officers to account.   
  
Whilst scrutiny arrangements are established to provide an independent 
[...]
ies with the 
Corporate and Community Committee remit covering Priorities 2 & 4 - People and 
Public Service - and the Environment and Performance Committee covering 
Priorities 1 & 3 - Prosperity and Place.   
 
During the Scrutiny Training, Members also identified ways in which the committees 
could add value to their work, by examining issues through Inquiry Days and 
additional Task and Finish Group Reviews, rather than simply on a Committee 
agenda.  Inquiry Days are a new way of working for the Council and involve 
Members and officers getting together informally in order for Members to receive full 
information and options on an issue and for officers to gauge Members’ opinions, 
before drafting a focussed report for consideration at the committee meeting.   
 
 
Here is a summary of the work of the committees during the year.   
 

Corporate & Community Committee 
 
On 1st August 2018, the Committee considered an UPDATE ON TASK AND FINISH 

GROUP ACTIVITY on the LINCOLNSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY AND 

TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP).  Please see Section 7 for further information on 

the work of this Task and Finish Group. 

 
On 30th August 2018, the Committee received a detailed presentation from the 

Partnership Manger for the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) on the roll out 

of UNIVERSAL CREDIT (UC), which was due to go live on 12th September 2018 in 

Boston. 

After the presentation, Members asked a range of questions to alleviate their 

concerns about the rollout and the impact of UC.  As a result of questioning, 

Members learnt that a significant amount of work had been undertaken in 

preparation for going live and intense training had taken place over a number of 

weeks.  A high number of claimants would be in employment and would not need to 

come into the offices and many would only need to come when there was a change 

Page 34



 

 
 

in their circumstances.  There were several ways to apply for direct payment of rent 

and the housing eleme
[...]
tter.  At 

both meetings, the reports were considered in private session, whereby members of 

the public were excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involved the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 

Information)(Variation) Order 2006; in this case it related to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person. 

 
At the same meeting on 1st November, the committee received a report on the 

operation of the COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (CTS), with an update on the 

process currently being undertaken and the options being put forward for 

Page 35



 

 
 

consultation, prior to the formal approval of the 2019/20 scheme by Council in 

January 2019.  

Members asked various questions, as a result of which they heard that cost figures 

would not be known until the uprating figures were known in January, but that the 

cost of uprating was not normally significant.  The CTS scheme, introduced in 2013, 

was still well within budget in the current year and had never gone over budget.  

Modelling could be carried out with respect to the 75% cap, as this was part of the 

localised scheme (only pensioners were protected); however, modelling had not yet 

been considered because a fundamental review was required.  The budget surplus 

had not been used to establish assistance schemes for the public. 

The committee recommended the continuation of the current scheme to Cabinet, up-

rating the amounts used in the calculation of CTS for working age claimants in line 

with Department for Work and Pensions’ up-rating for working age social security 

benefits and non-dependant deductions.  The minutes recorded a minority view; one 

Member was against the CTS scheme in principle on the grounds that it reduced 

money going those who were the most underprivileged.  Cabinet subsequently 

agreed with the Committee on 28th November 
[...]
8 full licences with 

another 22 full licences pending and collected £84,565.90.  In conclusion, it was 

noted that the Borough had 101 well-managed, well-maintained HMOs that provided 

their residents with safe, good quality accommodation and officers were on the street 

to check for compliance, going door to door in areas the data showed were more 

likely to have HMOs. 

 
The Committee received a presentation on the JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

STRATEGY FOR LINCOLNSHIRE (JHWS) from the Chairman of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board, also the County Council’s Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison 

and Community Engagement, and the Director of Public Health for Lincolnshire. 

The purpose of the JHWS was to set out the strategic commissioning direction for 

the next five years for all organisations who commissioned services in order to 

improve the health and wellbeing of the population and reduce inequalities.   

The presentation explained the strategy’s aims and themes and also set out a profile 

of Boston, which included statistics relating to population demographics, deprivation, 

healthcare, health inequalities, child and adult health, mental health and the care 

provided by unpaid carers.  Further statistics were set out relating to obesity, 

dementia, physical activity, and the relationship between housing and health.  It was 

stressed that the districts and the county needed to work together on the strategy. 

Page 38



 

 
 

Members asked a range of questions and discussions covered digital technology 

tools to access help and support in terms of prevention and self-care; the true 

population figures for Boston; the major issue of the increase in the percentage of 

people aged over 65; the significant percentage of early deaths from cardiovascular 

disease considered preventable; vaping significantly reduced risks to health 

compared to smoking cigarettes; the need for everyone to have regular health 

checks, to look after their health 
[...]
uarter 4 Performance Monitoring Information
	Appendix 3 - Ways of Working - Scrutiny Options
	Appendix 4 - CCC Work Programme
	Appendix 5 - Forward Plan June - Sept 2019, Updated 29.5.19
	Appendix 6 - Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

6 June 2019 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor George Cornah (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin, Alan Bell, Anton Dani, 
Anne Dorrian, Neill Hastie, Jonathan Noble and Frank Pickett 
 
Officers –  
Head of Regulatory Services and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 21st March 2019, were agreed as 
a correct record by those Members in attendance at that meeting and were signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
2   WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 
The Head of Regulatory Services presented a report, the purpose of which was to 
enable Members to familiarise themselves with the Committee’s remit and ways of 
working. 
 
The report also provided an opportunity for the Committee to consider its workload for 
the current year and throughout Committee Members’ four-year term of office, to ensure 
that a robust schedule of reporting was pre-planned where possible. 
 
The report included several appendices to help Members recognise the Committee’s 
role and obligations in scrutinising both internal and external services and areas. 
 
The Committee’s Terms of Reference and Scrutiny Protocol identified the Corporate 
Priorities from the Council’s Corporate Plan to which the Committee’s remit was aligned, 
along with the Protocol for Scrutiny and Policy Development.  It was noted that a review 
of the Corporate Plan was forthcoming and, therefore, the Committee’s remit might 
change as a result.  The Scrutiny Committees’ role of policy development was very 
important in terms of its potential impact across the community. 
 
The Summary of Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring Information relevant to the 
Committee was appended.  This information was produced in full and sent directly to all 
Members every quarter.  It highlighted that food safety performance had been 
dramatically improved with the Council in the top five in the country.    
 
In response to questions, it was explained that benefit processing time was above 
target.  Some targets were national, but they could still be lowered.  It was important to 
consider performance in the overall context along with cost and quality.  The Committee 
might wish to ask managers to attend meetings to account for performance and consider 
making recommendations to Cabinet.   
 
Performance with respect to Improving Housing Standards was below target.  The target 
was linked to the Controlling Migration Fund (CMF) project target, which focused on 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and was arrived at from census information, 
though this did not identify where the HMOs were.  Proactive work was ongoing, but 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
6 June 2019 
 

difficulties in recruitment and retention of Housing Standards Officers had had a 
significant impact on delivery; there was an extremely short supply of people with the 
appropriate qualifications and competency for this complex work.  The Council currently 
only had one officer working two days a week.  Performance figures were also affected 
by the time taken by landlords to undertake work following informal advice or notice, 
which could be lengthy. 
 
Collection of business rates was below target due to the impact of the winding up a large 
local business.   
 
Sickness absence had been well managed and performance figures were now the best 
in Lincolnshire.  In response to questions, it was explained that the Council had a robust 
sickness absence policy incorporating return to work interviews and short-term sickness 
was closely monitored.  Staff were not paid for the first two days of sickness absence 
and staff on longer-term sickness absence were supported to return to work with 
solutions including home working, mobile working and assistance from occupational 
health.   
 
In response to concern about positive strategies to assist with emotional health, it was 
reported that the Council’s Health and Safety Officer had a background in wellbeing and 
had arranged a succession of health sessions for staff, including healthy eating, sport 
and health screening offered by a private health care company.  Staff had also taken up 
the offer of mindfulness training.   
 
The Ways of Working appendix set out the various scrutiny options available to the 
Committee to allow Members to decide how to take forward any items for consideration: 
direct reporting, task and finish group reviews, Member Working Groups, Inquiry Days 
and Member Briefings.   
 
It was noted that Members would set up the terms of reference for task and finish group 
reviews as it was important to set a clear timeframe and identify desired outcomes.  This 
had not proved possible for a recent task and finish group, set up to provide input to the 
consultation on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for Lincolnshire, 
because of the changing nature of the consultation and input was now being achieved 
through online ‘health conversation.  Another recent task and finish group, set up to 
conduct a Markets Review, had managed to follow a set timeline had achieved its 
identified outcomes successfully.   
 
The Forward Plan – June to September 2019 set out the key decisions proposed to be 
taken by Cabinet and Council in the next four months and could provide Members with 
ideas for future scrutiny.  The plan was published on the website on a monthly basis and 
was e-mailed to all Members. 
 
The Committee then considered the Annual Scrutiny Report 2018/19, which provided an 
insight into the activities of both this Committee, and the Council’s other Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, the Environment and Performance Committee.  A review of the 
year from the Chairman of the Environment and Performance Committee was read out; 
this would be included in the draft before its submission to Full Council, where it needed 
to be approved before publication.   
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
6 June 2019 

 

The Committee’s Work Programme was a working document that would be updated for 
each meeting.  Members considered suggestions for items to be considered at future 
meetings and the date of the next meeting, which clashed with an engagement meeting 
at Pilgrim Hospital on the evening of 18th July, which interested Members wished to 
attend. 
 
Action: AF/JC 
 
1. Bring forward the date of the next meeting from 18th to 17th July. 
 
2. Add the following to the work programme: 

 Universal Credit (July) – an update from the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) 

 Inclusive Boston (July) – Year One interim evaluation of Controlling Migration 
Fund (CMF) expenditure 

 Keeping People Safe / Impact of HMO Licensing (October) 

 Parish Council Project (December) 
 
3. Arrange Inquiry Sessions on: 

 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 Future of GP Practices / Neighbourhood Teams (effect of changes on Boston, 
access to services, GP shortages, registration of those new to the area etc.) 

 Reported crime and the impact of switch-off of street lights 

 Community Cohesion, including impact of media coverage 
 
4. Give consideration to ways of reporting on: 

 Planning Enforcement (performance data, caseload etc.) 

 Car Parking Income (effect of charges on shop closures) 

 Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) and Community Safety (including safe 
cycling) 

 Into-Town Bus Service and its coverage / Transport Strategy  

 The effectiveness of the Community Speed Watch Scheme  
 
5. E-mail Members with a copy of the draft annual review report on the CCTV Policy for 

comments before its submission to the Environment and Performance Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Head of Regulatory Services adds items to the Committee’s work 

programme for 2019/20 as noted above and report back on methods of scrutiny 
for other items suggested. 

 

2. That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2018/19 be amended to include the wording 
put forward by the Chairman of the Environment and Performance Committee 
and be recommended to Full Council for publication.  

 

 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.00 pm 


